

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
MIAMI DIVISION

Case No. 1:19-CV-20592-MARTINEZ/OTAZO-REYES

VASSILIOS KUKORINIS, on behalf of  
himself and those similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WALMART, INC., a Delaware  
corporation

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO DIRECT CLASS NOTICE AND GRANT  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND  
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW<sup>1</sup>**

Plaintiff Vassilios Kukorinis (“Plaintiff”), respectfully moves for an order directing class notice and granting preliminary approval of the proposed class action settlement with Defendant Walmart, Inc. (“Walmart” or “Defendant”) (together, the Plaintiff and Walmart are referred to as the “Parties”), the terms of which are set forth in the “Settlement Agreement and Release” (“Settlement Agreement”), attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**. In so moving, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court: 1) enter the Proposed Order directing dissemination of the Class Notice, attached as Exhibit D to the Settlement Agreement; 2) appoint Epiq Class Action and Claims Solutions, Inc., as the Claims Administrator; 3) certify the Settlement Class as defined herein; 4) appoint Plaintiff as Class Representative for the Settlement Class; 5) appoint Plaintiff’s Counsel

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF LITIGATION .....	3
	A. Procedural History .....	3
	B. Information About the Settlement .....	4
III.	THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT .....	5
	A. The Settlement Class.....	5
	B. The Settlement Benefits .....	6
	C. Business Practice Commitments.....	7
	D. Proposed Notice Program .....	7
	E. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses .....	8
	F. Release of Claims .....	9
<u>IV.</u>	ARGUMENT .....	9
	A. Legal Standards.....	9
	B. The Proposed Nationwide Settlement is Permissible .....	10
	C. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	11
	1. The Settlement Class was Adequately Represented .....	11
	2. The Proposed Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length.....	12
	3. Plaintiff had Sufficient Information to Weigh the Benefits of Settlement	12
	4. The Settlement Relief is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	13
	5. Agreements Required to be Identified by Rule 23(e)(3) .....	18
	6. Class Members are Treated Equitably Relative to Each Other.....	18
	D. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate .....	18
	1. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rules 23(a) and (b)(3)	19
	a. Numerosity.....	19

b.	Commonality.....	20
c.	Typicality .....	21
d.	Adequacy .....	21
e.	Predominance.....	22
f.	Superiority.....	23
E.	The Proposed Class Notice Satisfies Rule 23 .....	24
F.	The Court Should Approve the Establishment of a Qualified Settlement Fund...	25
G.	The Court Should Schedule a Final Approval Hearing and Pertinent Deadlines .	25
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agan v. Katzman & Korr, P.A.*, 222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 23

*Allen v. Alabama State Bd. of Ed.*, 190 F.R.D. 602 (M.D. Ala. 2000) ..... 16

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 19, 22

*Bennett v. Behring Corp.*, 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir.1984) ..... 10, 15

*Cooper v. S. Co.*, 390 F.3d 695, 714 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*Cotton v. Hinton*, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....15

*David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.*, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. April 15, 2010) .....23

*Deas v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc.*, 2005 WL 8158201 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 22, 2005).....23

*Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck*, 202 F.R.D. 310, 313 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 19

*Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.*, 517 F.Supp.2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 21

*Francisco v. Numismatic Guaranty Corp. of Am.*, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008).. 11

*Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.*, 2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007) ..... 9, 12

*Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Brd. Holding, LLP*, 2019 WL 2249941 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019).. 13, 18

*Hines v. Widnall*, 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 21

*Ibrahim v. Acosta*, 326 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Fla. 2018) ..... 11

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*, 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 10, 12, 20, 23

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*, 176 F.Supp.2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 15

*In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.*, 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 10, 15, 16

*Kennedy v. Tallant*, 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 21

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*, 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.*, 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 21

*Leszczynski v. Allianz Ins.*, 176 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 1997). ..... 20

*Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 12, 13, 19, 21

*Manno v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC*, 289 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2013)..... 20

*Morgan v. Public Storage*, 301 F.Supp.3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 11

*Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.*, 484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 14

*Perez v. Asurion Corp.*, 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 12, 15, 16

*Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, 297 F.R.D. 683, 694 (S.D. Fla. 2014) ..... 13

*Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.*, 281 F.3d 1350, 1359 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 23

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*, 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 10–11

*Turner v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 2006 WL 2620275 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2006)..... 10, 11, 15, 16

*Walco Investments, Inc. v. Thenen*, 168 F.R.D. 315, 323 (S.D. Fla. 1996). ..... 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 131 S. Ct. 2541, 2551–57 (2011) ..... 22

*Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.*, 568 F.3d 1350, 1355 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 20

*Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles*, 2012 WL 5290155..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013 ..... 18

Manual for Complex Litig. at § 30.42 ..... 12

Newberg on Class Actions § 13:10..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 408 ..... 1, 4
